and previously filed on a Current Report on Form 8-K on October 13, 2020. The Company’s unaudited pro-forma balance sheet reflecting receipt of the
proceeds from the sale of the Option Units and the Additional Private Placement Warrants on the same day is included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current
Report on Form 8-K.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

  EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit
No.

Description

99.1  Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the

undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: October 22, 2020

 VG ACQUISITION CORP.

 By: /s/ Josh Bayliss
 Name: Josh Bayliss
 Title:  Chief Executive Officer

Exhibit 99.1

VG ACQUISITION CORP.
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

Actual as of
October 6,

2020
Pro Forma

Adjustments

As Adjusted
as

of October 6,
2020

   (unaudited)  (unaudited)
ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash  $ 1,524,449  $ —  $ 1,524,449
Prepaid expenses   26,800   —   26,800

Total Current Assets   1,551,249   —   1,551,249

Cash held in Trust Account   480,000,000   28,550,000 (a)  508,550,000
   (571,000) (b)
   571,000 (d)
Total Assets  $ 481,551,249  $ 28,550,000  $ 510,101,249

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Promissory note – related party  $ 207,632  $ —  $ 207,632
Total Current Liabilities   207,632   —   207,632

Deferred underwriting fee payable   16,800,000   999,250 (c)  17,799,250
Total Liabilities   17,007,632   999,250   18,006,882

Commitments and Contingencies

Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption, 45,954,361 and 48,709,436 shares at

$10.00 per share   459,543,610   27,550,750 (e)  487,094,360

Shareholders’ Equity:
Preference shares, $0.0001 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding   —   —   —
Class A ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized; 2,045,639 and

2,145,564 shares issued and outstanding (excluding 45,954,361 and 48,709,436 shares,
respectively, subject to possible redemption)   205   286 (a)  215

   (276) (e)

Class B ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized; 13,800,000 shares issued

and outstanding (1)   1,380   1,380

Additional paid-in capital   5,008,771   28,549,714 (a)  5,008,761
   (571,000) (b)
   (999,250) (c)
   571,000 (d)
   (27,550,474) (e)

Accumulated deficit   (10,349)   —   (10,349)
Total Shareholders’ Equity   5,000,007   —   5,000,007
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 481,551,249  $ 28,550,000  $ 510,101,249

(1) Includes up to 1,086,250 shares subject to forfeiture as a result of the underwriters’ election to partially exercise their over-allotment option.

See accompanying note to the pro forma balance sheet.

VG ACQUISITION CORP.

NOTE TO PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
(unaudited)

NOTE 1 - CLOSING OF OVER-ALLOTMENT OPTION

The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet presents the Balance Sheet of VG Acquisition Corp. (the “Company”) as of October 6,
2020, adjusted for the partial closing of the underwriters’ over-allotment option and related transactions, which occurred on October 16, 2020, as described